## SPECIAL LAWS

Frees of Clerk. I shall be allowed twenty-five cents for recording each declaration of intention, and he shall be allowed twenty-five cents for recording the several affidavits of each applicant and his witnesses, and a like amount for recording the order of the court admitting the applicant to be a citizen.
How paid. SEC. 4. All services authorized to be paid by this act shall be paid out of the treasury of the county of Scott.
When not to take SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force

Approved February 17, 1871.

from and after its passage.

### CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

An Act to confirm and legalize the appointments of county officers in the county of Nobles by the County Commissioners thereof.

SECTION 1. Action of Commissioners legalized.2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Action of Commissioners legalized.

March 6, 1871.

SECTION 1. That the action of the county commissioners of the county of Nobles in appointing, on the second day of December, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, county officers of said county, is hereby confirmed and legalized; and said officers so appointed shall continue to hold and perform the duties of their said several offices until their successors shall be elected and qualified; *Provided*, They shall not, under said appointments, hold their said offices later than January first, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, excepting the auditor and treasurer, whose terms of office shall expire on the fourth of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two.

#### 302

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take Sec. 2. effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.

## CHAPTER LXXXIX.

An Act to authorize the Board of County Commissioners March 6, 1871. of Brown County, to issue Bonds.

- Sugriou 1. Authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose-in what amount.
  - 2. At what rate of interest,
  - 3. Principal and interest, how paid.
  - 4. By whom bonds signed-duty of County Auditor.
  - When act to take effect.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Brown, is hereby authorized to issue bonds Authorized to is for the purpose of liquidating and funding the indebted- sue bonds-for ness of said county, in such denominations as the said "hat purpose. county board may determine, the total sum of bonds to be issued not to exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars.

SEC. 2. Such bonds may bear interest at a rate not to What rate of Inexceed seven per cent. per annum, payable annually, and terest. the principle payable at such time or times as the county board of said county shall determine.

SEC. 3. The proper authorites of said county shall annually include in the general tax, an amount sufficient Principal and into pay the interest on such bonds as may be issued, and terest, how paid. when the principal or any part thereof is about to become due, a sufficient amount to pay such principal.

SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act, shall be signed by the chairman of the board of dyned-daty of county commissioners of said county, and countersigned County Auditor. by the auditor of the county, before they shall be of any